conform to the current period presentation.

Revenue recognition – On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09,
“Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (Topic 606). The Company adopted the new guidance using the full
retrospective method, under which the Company applies the new guidance to each comparative period presented.
Under the new guidance, the Company’s performance obligation to its customers under agreements currently in force
is satisfied when the goods are shipped or picked up by the customer and title of the goods is transferred (generally
upon such shipment or pick up); with regard to a customer for which the Company’s inventory is held at the customer’s
warehouses, the Company’s performance obligation is deemed satisfied when the Company is notified of sales by the
customer. While the timing of the Company’s revenue recognition did not change, certain allowances provided by the
Company to customers, primarily for cooperative advertising and freight, are now considered a reduction of net sales
instead of an expense. The changes to the Company’s 2017 statement of operations are as follows:

Originally
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustment As Revised

Net sales $38,933,458 $ (992,480 ) $37,940,978
Cost of goods sold 24,436,780 (127,648 ) 24,309,132

Edgar Filing: OCEAN BIO CHEM INC - Form 10-K

53

Gross profit 14,496,678 (864,832 ) 13,631,846

Operating expenses:
Advertising and promotion 3,523,710 (864,832 ) 2,658,878
Selling and administrative 7,297,538 - 7,297,538
Total operating expenses 10,821,248 (864,832 ) 9,956,416

Operating income 3,675,430 - 3,675,430

Interest income 2,065 - 2,065

Income before income taxes 3,677,495 - 3,677,495

Provision for income taxes (1,073,961 ) - (1,073,961 )

Net income $2,603,534 $ - $2,603,534

 F-9

Edgar Filing: OCEAN BIO CHEM INC - Form 10-K

54

Collectability of accounts receivable – Trade accounts receivable at December 31, 2018 and 2017 are net of allowances
for doubtful accounts aggregating approximately $171,000 and $79,000, respectively. Such amounts are based on
expected collectability of the trade accounts receivable, after considering the Company’s historical collection
experience, the length of time an account is outstanding, the financial position of the customer, if known, and
information provided by credit rating services. During the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company